

CS 84/23

MEHBOOB ALI Vs. SHAKIR

13.09.2024

Pr.: Sh. Suhail Azhar, proxy counsel for the plaintiff.

Process sent to Ruqqiya Begum, wife and her minor sons , LRs of deceased defendant at Delhi address received back unserved. Process sent to LRs of deceased defendant not received back.

One Irfan, stating himself to be brother of deceased defendant, appears before the Court and states that Ruqqiya Begum, wife of deceased defendant, has remarried and is presently residing somewhere in Ghaziabad.

Amended memo of parties is already on record.

Let fresh summons of the suit be issued to LRs of deceased defendant, at both the addresses mentioned in amended memo of parties, on filing of PF and RC as well as through all other permissible modes, returnable for **22.10.2024**.

(Shail Jain)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge,  
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.  
13.09.2024 (mk)