

CS No. 84/23  
Mehboob Ali Vs. Shakir

05.05.2026

Present: Sh.Suahil Azhar, advocate for plaintiff.

The notice was served through affixation at Krishna Nagar address of LRs of deceased defendant but the process sent at the U.P. address of Ghaziabad not received back.

Counsel stated that the mobile number of the LRs of the deceased defendant is also provided.

Let fresh notice of the application under Order 32 Rule 3 CPC be issued to all the LRs of deceased defendant through whatsapp as well as through speed post for **13.07.2026** on PF.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
East District, KKD Delhi/05.05.2026